

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**CYDNEY A. CRUE, JOHN M. MCKINN,
DEBBIE A. REESE, et al.**

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

MICHAEL AIKEN

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of Illinois, No. 01-1144

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE NATIONAL AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS AND THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS-CHAMPAIGN
AAUP CHAPTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Professor Matthew W. Finkin
College of Law
University of Illinois
504 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Champaign, Illinois 61820
(217) 333-3884

Professor David M. Rabban
General Counsel
American Association of
University Professors
University of Texas School of Law
727 East 26th Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1308

Professor William W. Van Alstyne
Duke University School of Law
Box 90360
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7048

Professor Robert M. O'Neil
University of Virginia School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903
(434) 924-7540

Ann D. Springer*
Donna R. Euben
American Association of
University Professors
1012 Fourteenth Street, NW, Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 737-5900

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. National Norms of Academic Freedom, Adopted by the University of Illinois and Consistently Recognized in Principle by this Court, Preclude Censorship of Political Utterance.....	4
A. The 1940 <i>Statement</i> Prohibits Institutional Censorship of Faculty Political Speech	5
B. The University of Illinois Shelters Faculty Political Speech from Institutional Censorship	8
II. None of the Justifications Offered for the Suppression of Faculty Political Speech has Purchase in the University Setting.....	11
A. Impact on “The Bottom Line”	14
B. Reputational Effect.....	21
C. NCAA Rules and Impressionable Youth	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	27
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (C.D. Ill. 2002).....	10, 11, 25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	27
<i>Gray v. Bd. of Higher Educ., City of New York</i> , 692 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Greer v. Amesqua</i> , 212 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	27
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 325 F.3d 945 (7th Cir.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 13195 (7 th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	4, 27
<i>Hulen v. Yates</i> , 322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003).....	2, 12
<i>Jimenez v. Almodovar</i> , 650 F.2d 363 (1st Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	2
<i>Lewis v. Cowen</i> , 165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Linnemeier v. Board of Trustees of Purdue Univ.</i> , 260 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2001)	4, 28
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	26
<i>McElearney v. Univ. of Illinois</i> , 612 F.2d 285 (7th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Messman v. Helmke</i> , 133 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20, 26
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1476 (D. Nev. 1992)	14
<i>Omosegbon v. Wells</i> , 335 F.3d 668 (7 th Cir. 2003)	4, 21
<i>Piarowski v. Illinois Community College, District 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	passim
<i>Propst v. Bitzer</i> , 39 F.3d 148 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Ryan v. CFTC</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Trejo v. Shoben</i> , 319 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2003)	4, 24
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	11
<i>Verri v. Nanna</i> , 972 F. Supp. 773 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	11
<i>Webb v. Board of Trustees of Ball State University</i> , 167 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 1999)	12

Other Authorities

AAUP, 1940 <i>Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS 3 (9th ed. 2001)	passim
AAUP, <i>Statement on Extramural Utterances</i> , POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS 32 (9th ed. 2001)	7
<i>Academic Freedom and Tenure: A Successfully Resolved Case at Northern Michigan University</i> , 55 A.A.U.P. BULL. 374 (1969)	23
<i>Academic Freedom and Tenure: Evansville College</i> , 35 A.A.U.P. BULL. 74 (1949)	16, 17
<i>Academic Freedom and Tenure: Lincoln College</i> , 50 A.A.U.P. BULL. 244 (1964)	16
<i>Academic Freedom and Tenure: Rocky Mountain College</i> , 42 A.A.U.P. BULL. 292 (1956)	15
<i>Academic Freedom and Tenure: The University of California at Los Angeles</i> , 57 A.A.U.P. BULL. 382 (1971)	7
<i>Academic Freedom and Tenure: The University of Illinois</i> , 49 A.A.U.P. Bull. 25 (1963)	6, 7
<i>Academic Freedom and Tenure: University of Wichita</i> , 21 A.A.U.P. BULL. 549 (1935)	16
James Conant, PRESIDENT'S REPORT, HARVARD UNIVERSITY 2 (1948)	28
<i>Developments in the Law-Academic Freedom</i> , 81 HARV. L. REV. 1045 (1968)	2
Harold Dodds, <i>Academic Freedom and the Academic President</i> , 28 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 602 (1963)	22
Thomas Emerson and David Haber, <i>Academic Freedom of the Faculty Member As Citizen</i> , 28 LAW. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 525 (1963)	7
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>The Doctrine of Prior Restraint</i> , 20 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 648 (1955)	10
Matthew Finkin, <i>Intramural Speech, Academic Freedom, and the First Amendment</i> , 66 TEX. L. REV. 1323 (1988)	22
W. Lee Hansen, <i>Introduction to ACADEMIC FREEDOM ON TRIAL 1</i> (W. Lee Hansen ed., 1998)	18
Richard Hofstadter & Walter Metzger, <i>THE DEVELOPMENT OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (1955)	1, 15, 21
Jonathan Knight, <i>The AAUP's Censure List</i> , 89 ACADEME: BULLETIN OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS 44 (2003)	8

Walter Metzger, <i>The 1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , in FREEDOM AND TENURE IN THE ACADEMY 51 (William Van Alstyne, ed., 1993)	7
<i>Report of Committee A, 1962-1963</i> , 49 A.A.U.P. BULL. 134 (1963)	8
<i>Report of Committee A, 1965-1966</i> , 52 A.A.U.P. BULL. 125 (1966)	8
Stephanie Strom, <i>Bloomberg L.P. Stops Aid for N.Y.U. Program</i> , N.Y. TIMES, A26 (Feb. 21, 2003)	15
<i>University of Illinois Statutes</i> , www.uillinois.edu/university/policies/statutes.php	passim
